The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
CENTRAL, SOUTHERN & WESTERN REGION

Circular No.: 47 / 2024

Date : 12th March, 2024

REVISED DATES

SUB: NATIONAL LEVEL SOC'S / STC'S AND STATE MEMBERSHIP GROWTH COORDINATORS CONFERENCE FOR CENTRAL, SOUTHERN & WESTERN REGION

REF: 1. NHQ CIRCULAR NO. 30/2024 DATED 23/02/2024

2. NHQ CIRCULAR NO. 33/2024 DATED 05/03/2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

In continuation of NHQ Circulars referred above, the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters has 're-scheduled' the National Level SOCs / STCs and State Membership Growth Coordinators Conference for Central, Southern and Western Region at Nelakurinji Camping and Training Centre, Ketti (Niligiris- Tamilnadu) from 07th to 09th May, 2024. The aim of the Conference is to discuss and review the existing youth programme, fostering engagement among the representatives from each State Association. The three-day conference will provide a platform for dialogue, knowledge sharing and consensus-building, ultimately leading to the finalization of the new youth program. This will help us to bring the healthy output in designing the youth programme which can also support the organisation in membership growth.

Below are the information's of this event:

Name of the Event	:	National Level SOCs / STCs and State Membership Growth Coordinators Conference for Central, Southern and Western Region
Dates	:	07.05.2024 to 09.05.2024
Date of Arrival	:	06 th May, 2024 by (evening).The conference will start on 07.05.2024 at 09:00 A.M.
Date of Departure	:	09 th May, 2024 after Lunch
Venue	:	Nelakurinji Camping and Training Centre, Ketti (Niligiris), Tamilnadu, Bharat Scouts and Guides, Southern Railway State.
How to Reach	:	Nelakurinji Camping and Training Centre, Ketti (Niligiris) is located in Tamilnadu and well known Training Centre of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, Southern Railway State. Trains are available up to Metupalayam, Coimbatore & Ketti. Buses are available from Coimbatore / Mettupalayam

JDS/12.03.2024 PAGE 1

		to ketti. The name of the Bus Stop is ELANNELY.
		Contact Person for further assistance –
		1. Shri M. Mathimaran, SOC(S)- 8056016222
		2. Smt. Salini Surendran, SOC(G)- 9841840940
		3. Mr. Sarathraj E., Intern, BS&G - 7836858448
		SOCs/STCs (Any Two) from Central, Southern and Western Region State Association.
Quota	:	State Membership Growth Coordinator is mandatory to participate. Registration link
		https://forms.gle/XWHXoZvErD5kVKJx9
Scout Guide Welfare Fund		Each participants will contribute @ Rs. 350/- per head being Scout / Guide welfare fund at the time of registration.
What to bring		Following materials are to be carried by each participant: Two set of correct and complete uniform as per APRO Part II & III, Track suit, Light Bedding, Sleeping Bag, Personal Clothing, Toilet requisites, Torch, Water Bottle, Plate, Mug, Spoon, Writing materials, First Aid Kit, Costumes for Cultural Programmes, etc., Individual Laptop is preferred .
Financial Assistance	:	Free hospitality will be provided by the Bharat Scouts and Guides National Headquarters. Travelling expenses is to be borne by the state or their sponsoring authority.
Last Date	•	The list of Selected Candidates should reach at the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi latest by 15 th April, 2024 by Email at membership@bsgindia.org with a copy to info@bsgindia.org

We request you kindly depute the designated officers for this important conference and ensure that your state should not go un-represented in this important event.

Yours in Scouting,

(AMAR B. CHETTRI)
JT. DIRECTOR OF SCOUTS (PROG. & TRG.)

Copy to:

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. Assistant Director BSG, Central, Southern and Western Region for further follow up and ensure participation.

JDS/12.03.2024 PAGE 2